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ManuelEN

Thanks for purchasing one of our items! To ensure continuous operation and 

accuracy, please read these operating instructions carefully before use and save this 

manual for future use. Passing certain procedures may result in incorrect reading 

and incorrect use of this product. We hope that you will enjoy using your new FlinQ-

product! If by any chance the item is damaged, defective or broken, you are covered 

with warranty! Please do not hesitate to contact us for any questions, concerns or 

suggestions at the email address as mentioned in this manual.

We can imagine you want to treat your FlinQ item carefully. 

Register your product and you will be entitled to the following: 

� 1 year extra warranty (2+1)

� Personal support

� Digital warranty certifi cate
� Digital manual

Welcome to the FlinQ family

Register your FlinQ product

Scan the QR code or go to fl inqproducts.nl/registration

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product! Keep it at a safe place 

for future reference. This product can be used indoors (see below for more info).

This appliance may be used (but not installed) by children aged 12 and over, and by 

persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities or a lack of suffi  cient 
experience and/or knowledge, provided they are supervised or have been trained in 
the safe use of the appliance and understand the potential dangers.

Cleaning and maintenance must not be carried out by children without supervision. 

Children must not be allowed to play with the appliance. Keep the packaging material 

away from children. There is a risk of suff ocation! Do not allow unsupervised children 
to clean or maintain this device.

Safety information

Warning

-  Do not leave packaging material lying around carelessly. This may become 
dangerous playing material for children. Risk of suff ocation!

-  Danger due to swallowing small parts. Keep these away from children. Risk of 
suff ocation!

-  Dispose the packaging material immediately according to locally applicable 
regulations.

- Do not modify the product in any way. Doing so will void the warranty.

Specifi cations

2 heat settings 1000 / 2000W 

Display LED with touch control buttons

Overheating protection Yes

Temperature control 10 - 45 degree 

Timer function Yes, with app

Remote control Yes

Child safety lock Yes

Weight 5.8 / 7.2 kgs

Product size 57 x 25 x 61 cm
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Caution 
The appliance must be always placed on a flat and stable surface.
In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal cutout, this 
appliance must not be supplied through an external switching device, such as a 
timer, or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the utility.

Caution 
Some parts of the heater can become very hot and cause burns. Do not touch hot 
surfaces. Particular attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people 
are present.

For your own safety 

1. Read all instruction before using the heater.

2.  Only connect the heater to a single-phase socket with a mains voltage as specified 
on the rating plate.

3.  Do not leave your home while the appliance is in function: ensure that the switch is 

in OFF (0) position and the thermostat is in minimum position. Always unplug the 

appliance.

4.  Keep combustible material such as furniture, cushions, bedding, paper, clothes, 

curtains etc. at least 100cm away from the heater.

5. Do not hand anything on or in front of the heater.

6. Always use the heater in an upright position.
7. Do not place the heater against walls, furniture, curtains, etc.
8. Do not use the appliance in rooms less than 4m² area.

9.  Always unplug the heater when not in use. Do not pull the cord to unplug the 

heater.

10.  Keep the air inlet and outlet free from objects at least 1m in front and 50cm behind 

the heater.

11. Do not install the heater immediately below a socket- outlet.

12.  Do not let animals or children touch or play with the heater. Pay attention the air 

outlet gets hot during operation.

13.  Do not cover. If covered, there is the risk of overheating.

14.  Do not use this heater in the vicinity of showers, bath tubs, wash basins or a 

swimming pool etc.

15.  Do not use the heater in the rooms containing explosive gas inflammable solvents, 
varnish or glue.

16.  Keep the heater clean. Do not allow any objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust 
opening as this may cause electric shock, or fire or damage to the heater.

17.  If the heater has been dropped or damaged it should not be used until it has been 
inspected by a qualified service center.

18.  Close supervision is necessary when the heater is being used by or near children, 

persons suffering from any physical impairment or pets.

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

19. Do not use to dry clothes or any fabric.

20.  Do not use the heater to dry your laundry. Never obstruct the intake and outlet 

grilles (danger of overheating).

21.  Do not move the appliance while it is functioning in order to avoid overheating with 

the additional risk of fire.
22.  If any part of the heater or supply cord becomes damaged, it must be replaced by 

a qualified electrician. In order to avoid a hazard.
23.  The heater must not be located immediately below a socket- outlet.

24.  Do not use this heater with a programmer, timer or any other device that switches 

the heater on automatically, since a fire risk exists if the heater is covered or 
positioned incorrectly.

25. Avoid overheating,do not cover the appliance. Do not use for heating clothes.

26. Do not leave the heater switched on when leaving your home or going to sleep.
27. Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
28.  This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience or 

knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 

appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

29.  Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not 

be made by children without supervision.

30. Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously supervised.

31.  Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the 
appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal 

operating position and they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 

use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.

32.  Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and 

clean the appliance or perform user maintenance.

33. Do not leave unattended when plug in to the mains supply.

Note: These heaters are intended for domestic use only. They only can be used for 
portable appliance
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Before you begin 

Make sure your mobile device is running iOS 9 or higher or Android 5 or higher. 

Verify your Wi-Fi network/name and ensure your mobile device is connected to the 
same 2.4 GHz Wi-Fi network/name/router (5.0 GHz Networks are NOT supported!).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that the smart heater is set up, placed and covered inside the 

same Wi-Fi network as the router and mobile device during the 1st setup!

Download the FlinQ Smart App
Search for FlinQ’ in the Apple App Store or the Google Play Store and download the 

application.  

 

Register / Login / Profile
1. Open the FlinQ Smart application.

2. Tap ‘agree’ to confirm the privacy policy.
3. To register, please enter your mobile phone numer or email address.

4. Press ‘verification code retrieval’
5. Enter the verification code that was sent to your phone number or email address.
6.  Create a password and login for the new app user. If you already have an existing 

account, please go to Login.

Insert the plug into a suitable socket outlet on an A.C. power supply having the same 

voltage as that shown on its rating label. The touch screen buttons located on the 

product correspond to the remote control functions:

Power function
Before you working the heater,your should turn on the switch in side.

Press  to set functions. The upper part of the display shows the room temperature

Mode
Press  to regulate low/high power setting ,  icon light on means the appliance 

working in low setting,  icon light on means the appliance working in high power 

level.

Temperature selection
Press  button to select the desired temperature from a range of 10°-45°C. The 

temperature indicator will remain lit for a long time.After operation few seconds,the 

display will shows the room temperature again.

Timer

Press the timer button , to select the desired range between 1 hour to 24 hours.

 

Child clock
Press  +  together both , “CL” icon will be display on the screen,That’s means the 

Child clock function be opened,so you can not make any operate,and same ways to 

touch to delete the child clock function.

Screen automatically dimmable function
If not operate the appliance exceed 3 minutes,the screen display dimmable 50% rate 

than normally.

InstallationOperation
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Before plugging the unit into the mains, ensure by visual inspection that the unit is 

intact and has not suff ered any damage during transit.

Connect your smart heater to the FlinQ app

Open the FlinQ app on your mobile 

device.

The device is installed. This can take up 

to 2 minutes.

Select ‘Add Device’ or the ‘+’ sign and 

make sure the wifi  indicator light on the 
heater is fl ashing rapidly. 

The device is installed succesfully and 

added to your list of products. You can 

now control your device remotely.

Select your product type via the heating 

section tab. Please select the ‘FlinQ Smart 

Indoor Convection heater’.

Now fi ll in the WiFi name and password
to continue the installation

Open the FlinQ app

Device is being added

Add the device

Device added succesfully

Select product type Fill in the WiFi details1

5

2

6

3 4

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Add Device

Create Scene FlinQ Smart Indoor
Convection Heater

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection
Being added...

Notes: Please note that only 2,4 GHz networks are supported. 5 GHz networks will 
not work. Ask your provider how to turn on both frequencies.
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Cleaning and maintenance
Before cleaning always remove the plug from the electrical socket outlet. Clean the air 

inlet and outlet grilles frequently. Never use abrasive powders or solvents.

Disposal Information

Separate collection.
This symbol means the product must not be discarded with the general household 

waste. There is a separate collection system for these products.

 

Should you want to dispose of this item please do not put it with the household waste. 

Used electrical and electronic equipment and batteries must be made available for 

separate collection. Private households may return their used electrical and electronic 

equipment to designated collection facilities free of charge. Identify where your local 

collection points are and return the product there. (Facilities are usually available at 

the municipal waste site. your electrical retailer, or your local authority may provide 

separate collection from the household.) By disposing of this product correctly you will 

be providing positive help to the environment.
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Bedankt dat je voor een van onze artikelen heeft gekozen! Om een continue werking 

en nauwkeurigheid te garanderen, dien je deze gebruiksaanwijzing voor gebruik 

zorgvuldig te lezen en deze te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Het overslaan van 

bepaalde procedures kan leiden tot onjuiste lezing en onjuist gebruik van dit product. 

Wij wensen je veel plezier met uw nieuwe FlinQ-product! Als het artikel per ongeluk 

beschadigd, defect of kapot is, dan heb je recht op garantie! Aarzel niet om contact 

met ons op te nemen bij vragen, opmerkingen of suggesties op het e-mailadres zoals 

vermeld in deze handleiding.

Registreer je FlinQ product 
Je FlinQ product, daar ben je extra zuinig op en dat begrijpen we. 

Registreer gratis je product en profi teer onder meer van:

� 1 jaar extra garantie (2+1)

� Persoonlijke ondersteuning
� Digitaal garantie certifi caat
� Digitale handleiding

Welkom bij de FlinQ familie

Scan de QR code of ga naar fl inqproducts.nl/registreren/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Lees deze handleiding aandachtig door voordat u het product in gebruik neemt! 

Bewaar het op een veilige plaats voor toekomstig gebruik. Dit product kan 

binnenshuis gebruikt worden (zie hieronder voor meer info). Dit apparaat mag 

worden gebruikt (maar niet geïnstalleerd) door kinderen van 12 jaar en ouder, en door 

personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of een gebrek 

aan voldoende ervaring en/of kennis, mits ze onder toezicht staan   of zijn opgeleid 
in de veilige gebruik van het apparaat en begrijp de mogelijke gevaren. Reiniging en 

onderhoud mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd. Kinderen 

mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Houd het verpakkingsmateriaal uit de buurt van 

kinderen. Er bestaat verstikkingsgevaar! Laat kinderen zonder toezicht dit apparaat 

niet schoonmaken of onderhouden.

Waarschuwing
-  Laat verpakkingsmateriaal niet achteloos rondslingeren. Dit kan gevaarlijk 

speelmateriaal worden voor kinderen. Verstikkingsgevaar!
-  Gevaar door inslikken van kleine onderdelen. Houd deze uit de buurt van 

kinderen. Verstikkingsgevaar!
-  Voer het verpakkingsmateriaal onmiddellijk af volgens de plaatselijk geldende 

voorschriften.
- Wijzig het product op geen enkele manier. Als u dit wel doet, vervalt de garantie.

Specifi caties

2 warmtestanden 1000 / 2000W 

Display LED met touch knoppen

Bescherming tegen overver-
hitting

Ja

Temperatuurregeling 10 - 45 graden 

Timer functie Ja

Afstandsbediening Ja

Kinderslot Ja

Gewicht 5.8 / 7.2 kg

Afmeting 57 x 25 x 61 cm

Veiligheidsinformatie
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Voorzichtigheid
Het apparaat moet altijd op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond worden geplaatst.
Om gevaar door onbedoeld resetten van de thermische beveiliging te voorkomen, 
mag dit apparaat niet worden gevoed via een extern schakelapparaat, zoals 
een timer, of worden aangesloten op een circuit dat regelmatig wordt in- en 
uitgeschakeld door het nutsbedrijf.

Voor je eigen veiligheid 

1.  Lees alle instructies voordat u de verwarming gebruikt.

2.   Sluit de heater alleen aan op een eenfasig stopcontact met een netspanning zoals 

aangegeven op het typeplaatje.

3.   Verlaat uw huis niet terwijl het apparaat in werking is: zorg ervoor dat de 

schakelaar in de UIT-stand (0) staat en de thermostaat in de minimumstand. Haal 

altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact.

4.   Houd brandbaar materiaal zoals meubels, kussens, beddengoed, papier, kleding, 

gordijnen enz. op minimaal 100 cm afstand van de kachel.

5.  Hand niets op of voor de kachel.

6.  Gebruik de heater altijd rechtopstaand.
7.  Plaats de heater niet tegen muren, meubels, gordijnen etc.
8.  Gebruik het apparaat niet in ruimtes met een oppervlakte van minder dan 4 m².

9.    Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact als de heater niet in gebruik is. Trek niet 

aan het snoer om de stekker uit het stopcontact te halen.

10.  Houd de luchtinlaat en -uitlaat vrij van voorwerpen op minimaal 1 m voor en 50 cm 

achter de heater.

11. Installeer de heater niet direct onder een stopcontact.

12.  Laat geen dieren of kinderen de kachel aanraken of ermee spelen. Let op dat de 

luchtuitlaat heet wordt tijdens het gebruik.

13.  Niet afdekken. Indien afgedekt, bestaat het risico van oververhitting.

14.  Gebruik deze heater niet in de buurt van douches, badkuipen, wastafels of een 

zwembad etc.

15.  Gebruik de kachel niet in ruimtes met explosieve gassen, ontvlambare 

oplosmiddelen, vernis of lijm.

16.  Houd de kachel schoon. Zorg ervoor dat er geen voorwerpen in ventilatie- of 
uitlaatopeningen komen, aangezien dit een elektrische schok, brand of schade aan 

de kachel kan veroorzaken.

17.  Als de kachel is gevallen of beschadigd, mag hij niet worden gebruikt totdat hij is 
geïnspecteerd door een gekwalificeerd servicecentrum.

18.  Nauwlettend toezicht is noodzakelijk wanneer de kachel wordt gebruikt door of in 

de buurt van kinderen, personen met een lichamelijke beperking of huisdieren.

19.  Niet gebruiken om kleding of andere stoffen te drogen.
20.  Gebruik de verwarming niet om uw wasgoed te drogen. Blokkeer nooit de aanzuig- 

en uitblaasroosters (gevaar voor oververhitting).

21.  Verplaats het apparaat niet terwijl het in werking is om oververhitting met 

bijkomend brandgevaar te voorkomen.

22.  Als een onderdeel van de verwarming of het snoer beschadigd raakt, moet 

het worden vervangen door een gekwalificeerde elektricien. Om een gevaar te 
voorkomen.

23. De heater mag niet direct onder een stopcontact worden geplaatst.

24.  Gebruik deze verwarmer niet met een programmeerapparaat, timer of enig ander 

apparaat dat de verwarmer automatisch inschakelt, aangezien er brandgevaar 

bestaat als de verwarmer wordt afgedekt of onjuist wordt geplaatst.

25.  Vermijd oververhitting, bedek het apparaat niet. Niet gebruiken voor het 

verwarmen van kleding.

26. Laat de verwarming niet aan staan als u uw huis verlaat of gaat slapen.
27.  Kinderen moeten onder toezicht staan om ervoor te zorgen dat ze niet met het 

apparaat spelen.

28.  Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder en 

personen met verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale capaciteiten of gebrek 

aan ervaring of kennis als ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen 

over het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en de gevaren begrijpen.

29.  Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Reiniging en onderhoud door de 

gebruiker mogen niet zonder toezicht door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.

30.  Kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar moeten uit de buurt worden gehouden, tenzij ze 

continu onder toezicht staan.

31.  Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat alleen in-/
uitschakelen op voorwaarde dat het is geplaatst of geïnstalleerd in de beoogde 

normale gebruikspositie en dat ze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben 

gekregen over het gebruik van het apparaat in een veilige manier en begrijp de 

gevaren.

32.  Kinderen van 3 jaar en jonger dan 8 jaar mogen het apparaat niet aansluiten, 

regelen en schoonmaken of gebruikersonderhoud uitvoeren.

33. Laat het apparaat niet onbeheerd achter als de stekker in het stopcontact zit.
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Voorzichtigheid
Sommige delen van de kachel kunnen erg heet worden en brandwonden 
veroorzaken. Raak geen hete oppervlakken aan. Bijzondere aandacht moet worden 
besteed aan de aanwezigheid van kinderen en kwetsbare personen.

Let op: Deze heaters zijn alleen bedoeld voor huishoudelijk gebruik. Ze kunnen 
alleen worden gebruikt voor draagbare apparaten

Voordat je begint
Zorg ervoor dat op uw mobiele apparaat iOS 9 of hoger of Android 5 of hoger wordt 
uitgevoerd.

Controleer uw Wi-Fi-netwerk/naam en zorg ervoor dat uw mobiele apparaat is 
verbonden met hetzelfde 2,4 GHz Wi-Fi-netwerk/naam/router (5,0 GHz-netwerken 
worden NIET ondersteund!).

BELANGRIJK: Zorg ervoor dat de slimme verwarming is ingesteld, geplaatst en bedekt 
binnen hetzelfde Wi-Fi-netwerk als de router en het mobiele apparaat tijdens de 

eerste installatie!

Download de FlinQ Smart-app
Zoek naar FlinQ’ in de Apple App Store of de Google Play Store en download de 
applicatie.

Registreren / Inloggen / Profiel
1. Open de FlinQ Smart-applicatie.

2. Tik op ‘akkoord’ om het privacybeleid te bevestigen.

3. Voer uw mobiele telefoonnummer of e-mailadres in om u te registreren.

4. Druk op ‘verificatiecode ophalen’
5. Voer de verificatiecode in die naar uw telefoonnummer of e-mailadres is verzonden.
6.  Maak een wachtwoord en log in voor de nieuwe app-gebruiker. Als je al een 

bestaand account hebt, ga dan naar Inloggen.

Steek de stekker in een geschikt stopcontact op een wisselstroomvoeding 

met dezelfde spanning als op het typeplaatje staat vermeld. De knoppen op 

het aanraakscherm op het product komen overeen met de functies van de 

afstandsbediening:

Power function
Voordat u de verwarming gebruikt, moet u de schakelaar aan de zijkant inschakelen.

druk op  functies instellen. Het bovenste deel van het display toont de 

kamertemperatuur

Modus
Druk op  om laag/hoog vermogen te regelen,  Het brandende pictogram betekent 

dat het apparaat in een lage stand werkt,  pictogramlampje aan betekent dat het 

apparaat op hoog vermogen werkt.

Temperatuur selectie
Druk op  knop om de gewenste temperatuur te selecteren uit een bereik van 10°-

45°C. De temperatuurindicator zal lange tijd blijven branden. Na enkele seconden zal 

het display weer de kamertemperatuur weergeven.

Timer

Druk op de timerknop , om het gewenste bereik tussen 1 uur en 24 uur te 

selecteren.

 

Kinderslot
Druk op zowel  als op de  knop , “CL” pictogram zal op het scherm worden 

weergegeven, dat betekent dat de kinderklokfunctie wordt geopend, zodat u geen 

Installatie
Gebruik

enkele bewerking kunt uitvoeren, en dezelfde manieren om aan te raken om de 

kinderklokfunctie te verwijderen.

Scherm automatisch dimbare functie
Als het apparaat langer dan 3 minuten niet wordt gebruikt, kan het scherm 50% 

worden gedimd dan normaal.
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Voordat u de stekker in het stopcontact steekt, dient u door visuele inspectie te 

controleren of de unit intact is en geen schade heeft opgelopen tijdens het transport.

Verbind de heater met de FlinQ app

Open de FlinQ-app op uw mobiele 

apparaat.

Het apparaat is geïnstalleerd. Dit kan tot 

2 minuten duren.

Selecteer ‘Add Device’ of het ‘+’ teken en 

zorg ervoor dat het wifi  indicatielampje 
op de heater snel knippert.

Het apparaat is succesvol geïnstalleerd 

en toegevoegd aan uw lijst met 

producten. U kunt uw apparaat nu op 

afstand bedienen.

Selecteer uw producttype via het tabblad 

verwarmingssectie. Selecteer de ‘FlinQ 

Smart Indoor Convection heater’.

Vul nu de WiFi-naam en het wachtwoord 

in om door te gaan met de installatie

Open de FlinQ app

Apparaat wordt toegevoegd

Voeg het apparaat toe

Apparaat succesvol toegevoegd

Selecteer producttype Vul de wifi -gegevens in1

5

2

6

3 4

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor
Convection Heater

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection
Being added...

Opmerking: Houd er rekening mee dat alleen 2,4 GHz-netwerken worden 
ondersteund. 5 GHz-netwerken werken niet. Vraag je provider hoe je beide 
frequenties aanzet.
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Reiniging en onderhoud
Haal voor het schoonmaken altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact. Reinig de luchtinlaat- 

en uitlaatroosters regelmatig. Gebruik nooit schuurpoeders of oplosmiddelen.

Informatie over verwijdering

Aparte inzameling.
Dit symbool betekent dat het product niet bij het gewone huisvuil mag worden 

weggegooid. Voor deze producten is er een apart inzamelsysteem.

Als u dit artikel wilt weggooien, gooi het dan niet bij het huisvuil. Gebruikte elektrische 

en elektronische apparaten en batterijen moeten apart worden ingezameld. 

Particuliere huishoudens kunnen hun gebruikte elektrische en elektronische 

apparatuur gratis inleveren bij de aangewezen inzamelpunten. Bepaal waar uw 

lokale inzamelpunten zijn en breng het product daar terug. (Faciliteiten zijn meestal 

beschikbaar bij het gemeentelijk afval. Uw elektrodealer of uw plaatselijke overheid 

kan gescheiden inzameling van het huishouden aanbieden.) Door dit product op de 

juiste manier weg te gooien, levert u een positieve bijdrage aan het milieu.
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Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für einen unserer Artikel entschieden haben! Um einen 

kontinuierlichen Betrieb und Genauigkeit zu gewährleisten, lesen Sie bitte diese 

Bedienungsanleitung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie 

zum späteren Nachschlagen auf. Das Überspringen bestimmter Verfahren kann zu 

falschem Lesen und falscher Verwendung dieses Produkts führen. Wir wünschen 

Ihnen viel Freude mit Ihrem neuen FlinQ-Produkt! Wenn der Artikel versehentlich 

beschädigt, defekt oder kaputt ist, haben Sie Anspruch auf Gewährleistung! Bitte 

zögern Sie nicht, uns bei Fragen, Kommentaren oder Vorschlägen unter der in diesem 

Handbuch angegebenen E-Mail-Adresse zu kontaktieren.

Registrieren Sie Ihr FlinQ Produkt
Sie sind besonders vorsichtig mit Ihrem neuem FlinQ Produkt 

nd wir verstehen das. Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt jetzt kostenlos 

und profi tieren Sie von:

� Ein Jahr Zusatzgarantie (2+1))

� Persönlicher technischer Unterstutzung und Support
� Digitales Garantiezertifi kat
� Digitales Handbuch

Willkommen in der fl inq-familie

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder besuchen Sie fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Bitte lesen Sie diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden! 

Bewahren Sie es zum späteren Nachschlagen an einem sicheren Ort auf. Dieses 

Produkt kann im Innenbereich verwendet werden (weitere Informationen fi nden 
Sie unten). Dieses Gerät darf von Kindern ab 12 Jahren und von Personen mit 

eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem 

Mangel an ausreichender Erfahrung und/oder Wissen verwendet (aber nicht 
installiert) werden, sofern sie beaufsichtigt werden oder eine Einweisung in den 

Umgang mit dem Safe erhalten haben Benutzen Sie das Gerät und verstehen Sie die 

möglichen Gefahren. Reinigung und Wartung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht 

durchgeführt werden. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Halten Sie das 

Verpackungsmaterial von Kindern fern. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr! Erlauben Sie 

Kindern nicht, dieses Gerät ohne Aufsicht zu reinigen oder zu warten.

Sicherheitsinformation

Warnung

-  Lassen Sie Verpackungsmaterial nicht achtlos herumliegen. Dies kann für Kinder 
zu gefährlichem Spielmaterial werden. Erstickungsgefahr!

-  Gefahr durch Verschlucken von Kleinteilen. Halten Sie diese von Kindern fern. 
Erstickungsgefahr!

-  Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial umgehend gemäß den vor Ort geltenden 
Vorschriften.

- Verändern Sie das Produkt in keiner Weise. Andernfalls erlischt die Garantie.

Spezifi kationen

2 Heizstufen 1000 / 2000W 

Anzeige LED mit Touch-Bedientasten

Überhitzungsschutz Ja

Temperaturkontrolle 10 - 45 Grad

Timerfunktion Ja, mit App

Fernbedienung Ja

Kindersicherung Ja

Gewicht 5.8 / 7.2 kgs

Produktgröße 57 x 25 x 61 cm
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Vorsicht
Das Gerät muss immer auf einer ebenen und stabilen Oberfläche aufgestellt werden. 
Um eine Gefahr durch unbeabsichtigtes Zurücksetzen der Thermosicherung zu 
vermeiden, darf dieses Gerät nicht über ein externes Schaltgerät, wie z. B. eine 
Zeitschaltuhr, mit Strom versorgt oder an einen Stromkreis angeschlossen werden, der 
vom Energieversorger regelmäßig ein- und ausgeschaltet wird.

Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit 

1.  Lesen Sie alle Anweisungen, bevor Sie das Heizgerät verwenden.

2.    Schließen Sie das Heizgerät nur an eine einphasige Steckdose mit der auf dem 

Typenschild angegebenen Netzspannung an.

3.    Verlassen Sie Ihr Zuhause nicht, während das Gerät in Betrieb ist: Stellen Sie 
sicher, dass sich der Schalter in der Position OFF (0) und der Thermostat in der 

Minimalposition befindet. Trennen Sie das Gerät immer vom Netz.
4.    Halten Sie brennbare Materialien wie Möbel, Kissen, Bettwäsche, Papier, Kleidung, 

Vorhänge usw. mindestens 100 cm vom Heizgerät entfernt.

5.  Halten Sie keine Gegenstände auf oder vor das Heizgerät.

6.  Benutzen Sie das Heizgerät immer in aufrechter Position.
7.  Stellen Sie das Heizgerät nicht an Wänden, Möbeln, Vorhängen usw. auf.
8.  Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit einer Fläche von weniger als 4 m².

9.    Trennen Sie das Heizgerät immer vom Netz, wenn es nicht verwendet wird. Ziehen 
Sie nicht am Kabel, um das Heizgerät vom Stromnetz zu trennen.

10.  Halten Sie den Lufteinlass und -auslass mindestens 1 m vor und 50 cm hinter dem 

Heizgerät frei von Gegenständen.

11.  Installieren Sie das Heizgerät nicht direkt unterhalb einer Steckdose.

12.  Lassen Sie nicht zu, dass Tiere oder Kinder das Heizgerät berühren oder damit 

spielen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Luftauslass während des Betriebs heiß wird.

13. Nicht abdecken. Bei Abdeckung besteht die Gefahr einer Überhitzung.

14.  Benutzen Sie dieses Heizgerät nicht in der Nähe von Duschen, Badewannen, 

Waschbecken oder Schwimmbädern usw.

15.  Benutzen Sie das Heizgerät nicht in Räumen, die explosive Gase, brennbare 

Lösungsmittel, Lacke oder Kleber enthalten.

16.  Halten Sie die Heizung sauber. Lassen Sie keine Gegenstände in die Lüftungs- oder 
Abluftöffnungen eindringen, da dies zu Stromschlägen, Bränden oder Schäden am 
Heizgerät führen kann.

17.  Wenn das Heizgerät heruntergefallen ist oder beschädigt wurde, darf es nicht 
verwendet werden, bis es von einem qualifizierten Servicecenter überprüft wurde.

18.  Wenn das Heizgerät von oder in der Nähe von Kindern, Personen mit körperlichen 

Beeinträchtigungen oder Haustieren verwendet wird, ist eine strenge Aufsicht 

erforderlich.

19. Nicht zum Trocknen von Kleidung oder Stoffen verwenden.
20.  Benutzen Sie die Heizung nicht zum Trocknen Ihrer Wäsche. Blockieren Sie niemals 

die Einlass- und Auslassgitter (Überhitzungsgefahr).

21.  Bewegen Sie das Gerät nicht, während es in Betrieb ist, um eine Überhitzung mit 

zusätzlicher Brandgefahr zu vermeiden.

22.  Wenn ein Teil des Heizgeräts oder des Netzkabels beschädigt wird, muss es von 

einem qualifizierten Elektriker ersetzt werden. Um eine Gefahr zu vermeiden.
23.  Das Heizgerät darf nicht unmittelbar unter einer Steckdose angebracht werden.

24.  Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät nicht mit einem Programmiergerät, einem 

Timer oder einem anderen Gerät, das das Heizgerät automatisch einschaltet, da 

Brandgefahr besteht, wenn das Heizgerät abgedeckt oder falsch positioniert wird.

25.  Vermeiden Sie eine Überhitzung und decken Sie das Gerät nicht ab. Nicht zum 

Erhitzen von Kleidung verwenden.

26.  Lassen Sie die Heizung nicht eingeschaltet, wenn Sie das Haus verlassen oder 
schlafen gehen.

27.  Kinder sollten beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht mit dem 
Gerät spielen.

28.  Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und Personen mit eingeschränkten 

körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mangelnder Erfahrung 

oder Wissen verwendet werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt oder in die sichere 

Verwendung des Geräts eingewiesen werden die damit verbundenen Gefahren 

verstehen.

29.  Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen 

nicht von Kindern ohne Aufsicht durchgeführt werden.

30.  Kinder unter 3 Jahren sollten ferngehalten werden, es sei denn, sie werden ständig 

beaufsichtigt.

31.  Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann ein- und ausschalten, 

wenn es in der vorgesehenen normalen Betriebsposition aufgestellt oder installiert 

wurde und sie eine Aufsicht oder Einweisung in die Verwendung des Geräts 

erhalten haben Gehen Sie auf sichere Weise vor und verstehen Sie die damit 

verbundenen Gefahren.

32.  Kinder im Alter von 3 bis 8 Jahren dürfen das Gerät nicht anschließen, regulieren 

und reinigen oder Benutzerwartungen durchführen.

33.  Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, wenn es an das Stromnetz 

angeschlossen ist.
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Vorsicht
Einige Teile des Heizgeräts können sehr heiß werden und Verbrennungen verursachen. 
Berühren Sie keine heißen Oberflächen. Besondere Aufmerksamkeit muss der 
Anwesenheit von Kindern und schutzbedürftigen Personen gewidmet werden.

Hinweis: Diese Heizgeräte sind nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt. Sie können 
nur für tragbare Geräte verwendet werden

Bevor Sie beginnen
Stellen Sie sicher, dass auf Ihrem Mobilgerät iOS 9 oder höher oder Android 5 oder 

höher ausgeführt wird. Überprüfen Sie Ihr Wi-Fi-Netzwerk/Namen und stellen Sie 
sicher, dass Ihr Mobilgerät mit demselben 2,4-GHz-Wi-Fi-Netzwerk/Namen/Router 
verbunden ist (5,0-GHz-Netzwerke werden NICHT unterstützt!).

WICHTIG: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Smart Heater bei der ersten Einrichtung im 

selben WLAN-Netzwerk wie der Router und das Mobilgerät aufgestellt, platziert und 

abgedeckt ist!

Laden Sie die FlinQ Smart App herunter
Suchen Sie im Apple App Store oder im Google Play Store nach „FlinQ“ und laden Sie 

die Anwendung herunter.

Registrieren / Anmelden / Profil
1. Öffnen Sie die FlinQ Smart-Anwendung.
2. Tippen Sie auf „Zustimmen“, um die Datenschutzrichtlinie zu bestätigen.
3.  Um sich zu registrieren, geben Sie bitte Ihre Mobiltelefonnummer oder E-Mail-

Adresse ein.

4. Klicken Sie auf „Bestätigungscode-Abruf“.

5.  Geben Sie den Bestätigungscode ein, der an Ihre Telefonnummer oder E-Mail-

Adresse gesendet wurde.

6.  Erstellen Sie ein Passwort und melden Sie sich für den neuen App-Benutzer 
an. Wenn Sie bereits über ein bestehendes Konto verfügen, gehen Sie bitte auf 

Anmelden.

Stecken Sie den Stecker in eine geeignete Steckdose eines Wechselstromnetzteils 

mit der gleichen Spannung wie auf dem Typenschild angegeben. Die am Produkt 

befindlichen Touchscreen-Tasten entsprechen den Funktionen der Fernbedienung:

Power function
Bevor Sie die Heizung in Betrieb nehmen, sollten Sie den Schalter an der Seite 

einschalten. Drücken Sie  um Funktionen einzustellen. Im oberen Teil des Displays 

wird die Raumtemperatur angezeigt

Modus
Drücken Sie  zur Regulierung der niedrigen/hohen Leistungseinstellung ,  Das 

Aufleuchten der Symbolleuchte bedeutet, dass das Gerät auf niedriger Stufe arbeitet, 
 Das Aufleuchten der Symbolleuchte bedeutet, dass das Gerät mit hoher Leistung 

arbeitet.

Temperaturauswahl
Drucken sie  Wählen Sie mit der Taste die gewünschte Temperatur aus einem 

Bereich von 10°-45°C aus. Die Temperaturanzeige bleibt lange erleuchtet. Nach 

einigen Sekunden des Betriebs zeigt das Display wieder die Raumtemperatur an.

Timer

Drücken Sie die Timer-Taste , um den gewünschten Bereich zwischen 1 Stunde und 

24 Stunden auszuwählen.

 

Kinderuhr
Drucken sie  +  Zusammen mit beiden wird das „CL“-Symbol auf dem Bildschirm 
angezeigt. Das bedeutet, dass die Kinderuhrfunktion geöffnet ist, sodass Sie keine 

Installation
Betrieb

Bedienung vornehmen können, und auf die gleiche Art und Weise berühren, um 

die Kinderuhrfunktion zu löschen.

Bildschirm automatisch dimmbar
Wenn das Gerät länger als 3 Minuten nicht betrieben wird, wird die 

Bildschirmanzeige um 50 % kleiner als normal.
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Bevor Sie das Gerät an das Stromnetz anschließen, stellen Sie durch eine Sichtprüfung 

sicher, dass das Gerät intakt ist und beim Transport keine Schäden erlitten hat.

Verbinden Sie Ihre heizung mit der FlinQ-App

Öff nen Sie die FlinQ-App auf Ihrem 
Mobilgerät.

Das Gerät ist installiert. Dies kann bis zu 

2 Minuten dauern.

Wählen Sie „Gerät hinzufügen“ oder das 

„+“-Zeichen und stellen Sie sicher, dass 
die WLAN-Anzeigeleuchte am Heizgerät 

schnell blinkt.

Das Gerät wurde erfolgreich installiert 

und zu Ihrer Produktliste hinzugefügt. Sie 

können Ihr Gerät jetzt fernsteuern.

Wählen Sie Ihren Produkttyp über 

die Registerkarte „Heizung“ aus. Bitte 

wählen Sie den „FlinQ Smart Indoor 

Konvektionsheizer“ aus.

Geben Sie nun den WLAN-Namen und 

das Passwort ein um die Installation 

fortzusetzen

Öff nen Sie die FlinQ-App

Gerät wird hinzugefügt

Fügen Sie das Gerät hinzu

Gerät erfolgreich hinzugefügt

Produkttyp auswählen Geben Sie die WLAN-Details ein1

5

2

6

3 4

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor
Convection Heater

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection
Being added...

Hinweise: Bitte beachten Sie, dass nur 2,4-GHz-Netzwerke unterstützt werden. 
5-GHz-Netzwerke funktionieren nicht. Fragen Sie Ihren Anbieter, wie Sie beide 
Frequenzen einschalten können.
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Reinigung und Instandhaltung
Ziehen Sie vor der Reinigung immer den Stecker aus der Steckdose. Reinigen Sie die 
Lufteinlass- und -auslassgitter regelmäßig. Verwenden Sie niemals Scheuerpulver oder 

Lösungsmittel.

Entsorgungsinformationen

Separate Sammlung.
Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem allgemeinen Hausmüll 

entsorgt werden darf. Für diese Produkte gibt es ein separates Sammelsystem.

Sollten Sie diesen Artikel entsorgen wollen, werfen Sie ihn bitte nicht in den 

Hausmüll. Gebrauchte elektrische und elektronische Geräte sowie Batterien müssen 

einer getrennten Sammlung zugeführt werden. Private Haushalte können ihre 

gebrauchten Elektro- und Elektronikgeräte kostenlos bei den dafür vorgesehenen 

Sammelstellen abgeben. Finden Sie heraus, wo sich Ihre örtlichen Sammelstellen 

befinden, und geben Sie das Produkt dort zurück. (Einrichtungen sind in der Regel auf 
der kommunalen Mülldeponie verfügbar. Ihr Elektrofachhändler oder Ihre örtliche 

Behörde bieten möglicherweise eine getrennte Sammlung vom Haushalt an.) Durch 

die ordnungsgemäße Entsorgung dieses Produkts leisten Sie einen positiven Beitrag 

für die Umwelt.



ManuelFR

Merci d’avoir choisi l’un de nos articles! Pour assurer un fonctionnement et une 

précision continus, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel d’instructions avant utilisation 

et conservez-le pour référence future. Ignorer certaines procédures peut entraîner une 

lecture incorrecte et une utilisation incorrecte de ce produit. Nous espérons que vous 

apprécierez votre nouveau produit FlinQ! Si l’article est accidentellement endommagé, 

défectueux ou cassé, vous avez droit à la garantie! N’hésitez pas à nous contacter pour 

toute question, commentaire ou suggestion à l’adresse e-mail fournie dans ce manuel.

Enregistrez votre produit de FlinQ Products
Vous êtes extrêmement prudent avec votre nouveau produit et 

nous le comprenons. Enregistrez maintenant gratuitement votre 

produit et profi tez de:

� Un an de garantie supplémentaire (2+1)

� Soutien personnel

� Certifi cat de garantie numérique

� Manuel numérique

Bienvenue dans la famille FlinQ

Scannez le code QR ou visitez fl inqproducts.nl/registration/

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d’utiliser le produit ! Conservez-le dans 

un endroit sûr pour référence future. Ce produit peut être utilisé à l’intérieur (voir 

ci-dessous pour plus d’informations). Cet appareil peut être utilisé (mais non installé) 

par des enfants âgés de 12 ans et plus, et par des personnes ayant des capacités 

physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque d’expérience et/ou 
de connaissances suffi  santes, à condition qu’ils soient surveillés ou qu’ils aient 
été formés à l’utilisation du coff re-fort. l’utilisation de l’appareil et comprenez les 
dangers potentiels. Le nettoyage et l’entretien ne doivent pas être eff ectués par des 
enfants sans surveillance. Les enfants ne doivent pas être autorisés à jouer avec 

l’appareil. Gardez le matériel d’emballage hors de portée des enfants. Il y a un risque 

d’étouff ement ! Ne laissez pas les enfants sans surveillance nettoyer ou entretenir cet 
appareil.

Information de sécurité

Avertissement
-  Ne laissez pas les matériaux d’emballage traîner négligemment. Cela peut devenir 

un matériel de jeu dangereux pour les enfants. Risque d’étouff ement !
-  Danger dû à l’ingestion de petites pièces. Gardez-les hors de portée des enfants. 

Risque d’étouff ement !
-  Éliminez immédiatement le matériel d’emballage conformément aux 

réglementations locales en vigueur.
- Ne modifi ez en aucun cas le produit. Cela annulera la garantie.

Caractéristiques

2 réglages de chaleur 1000 / 2000W 

Affi  cher LED avec boutons de commande tactiles

Protection contre la surchauff e Oui

Contrôle de la température 10 - 45 degrés

Fonction minuterie Oui, avec appli

Remote control Oui

Verrou de sécurité pour enfants Oui

Poids 5.8 / 7.2 kgs

Taille du produit 57 x 25 x 61 cm



Prudence
L’appareil doit toujours être placé sur une surface plane et stable.
Afin d’éviter un danger dû à une réinitialisation intempestive du coupe-circuit 
thermique, cet appareil ne doit pas être alimenté par un dispositif de commutation 
externe, tel qu’une minuterie, ou connecté à un circuit régulièrement allumé et 
éteint par le service public.

Pour votre propre sécurité
1.  Lisez toutes les instructions avant d’utiliser le radiateur.

2.    Branchez l’appareil de chauffage uniquement sur une prise monophasée avec une 
tension de réseau conforme à celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique.

3.    Ne quittez pas votre domicile lorsque l’appareil est en marche : assurez-vous que 

l’interrupteur est en position OFF (0) et que le thermostat est en position minimum. 

Débranchez toujours l’appareil.

4.    Gardez les matériaux combustibles tels que les meubles, les coussins, la literie, le 

papier, les vêtements, les rideaux, etc. à au moins 100 cm du radiateur.

5.  Ne rien poser sur ou devant le radiateur.

6.  Utilisez toujours le radiateur en position verticale.
7.  Ne placez pas le radiateur contre des murs, des meubles, des rideaux, etc.
8.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil dans des pièces de moins de 4 m².

9.    Débranchez toujours le radiateur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Ne tirez pas sur le 

cordon pour débrancher le radiateur.

10.  Gardez l’entrée et la sortie d’air exemptes d’objets à au moins 1 m devant et 50 cm 

derrière l’appareil de chauffage.
11. N’installez pas le radiateur juste en dessous d’une prise de courant.

12.  Ne laissez pas les animaux ou les enfants toucher ou jouer avec le radiateur. Faites 

attention, la sortie d’air devient chaude pendant le fonctionnement.

13.  Ne couvrez pas. S’il est couvert, il y a un risque de surchauffe.
14.  N’utilisez pas cet appareil de chauffage à proximité de douches, de baignoires, de 

lavabos ou d’une piscine, etc.

15.  N’utilisez pas l’appareil de chauffage dans des pièces contenant des solvants 
inflammables, du vernis ou de la colle à gaz explosif.

16.  Gardez le radiateur propre. Ne laissez aucun objet pénétrer dans les ouvertures 
de ventilation ou d’évacuation, car cela pourrait provoquer une électrocution, un 

incendie ou endommager le radiateur.

17.  Si le radiateur est tombé ou a été endommagé, il ne doit pas être utilisé tant qu’il 
n’a pas été inspecté par un centre de service qualifié.

18.  Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire lorsque le radiateur est utilisé par ou à 

proximité d’enfants, de personnes souffrant d’un handicap physique ou d’animaux 
domestiques.

19. Ne pas utiliser pour sécher des vêtements ou tout autre tissu.

20.  N’utilisez pas le radiateur pour sécher votre linge. Ne jamais obstruer les grilles 

d’aspiration et de refoulement (risque de surchauffe).
21.  Ne déplacez pas l’appareil pendant qu’il fonctionne afin d’éviter une surchauffe 

avec un risque supplémentaire d’incendie.

22.  Si une partie du radiateur ou du cordon d’alimentation est endommagée, elle doit 

être remplacée par un électricien qualifié. Afin d’éviter un danger.
23.  Le radiateur ne doit pas être situé juste en dessous d’une prise de courant.

24.  N’utilisez pas ce radiateur avec un programmateur, une minuterie ou tout autre 

dispositif qui allume le radiateur automatiquement, car un risque d’incendie existe 

si le radiateur est couvert ou mal positionné.

25.  Évitez la surchauffe, ne couvrez pas l’appareil. Ne pas utiliser pour chauffer des 
vêtements.

26.  Ne laissez pas le radiateur allumé lorsque vous quittez votre domicile ou lorsque 
vous vous couchez.

27.  Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas avec 
l’appareil.

28.  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et des 

personnes ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un 

manque d’expérience ou de connaissances s’ils ont reçu une supervision ou des 

instructions concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil en toute sécurité et comprendre 

les dangers encourus.

29.  Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et l’entretien par 

l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.
30.  Les enfants de moins de 3 ans doivent être tenus à l’écart à moins d’être surveillés 

en permanence.

31.  Les enfants âgés de 3 ans et moins de 8 ans ne doivent allumer/éteindre l’appareil 
que s’il a été placé ou installé dans sa position de fonctionnement normale prévue 

et qu’ils ont reçu une supervision ou des instructions concernant l’utilisation de 

l’appareil dans un manière sûre et comprendre les dangers encourus.

32.  Les enfants âgés de 3 ans à moins de 8 ans ne doivent pas brancher, régler et 

nettoyer l’appareil ou effectuer l’entretien de l’utilisateur.
33. Ne pas laisser sans surveillance lorsqu’il est branché à l’alimentation secteur.

ManuelFR FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater
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Prudence
Certaines parties de l’appareil de chauffage peuvent devenir très chaudes et provoquer 
des brûlures. Ne touchez pas les surfaces chaudes. Une attention particulière doit être 
accordée là où des enfants et des personnes vulnérables sont présents.

Remarque: Ces appareils de chauffage sont destinés à un usage domestique 
uniquement. Ils ne peuvent être utilisés que pour les appareils portables

Avant que tu commences
Assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile exécute iOS 9 ou supérieur ou Android 5 ou 

supérieur. Vérifiez votre réseau/nom Wi-Fi et assurez-vous que votre appareil mobile 
est connecté au même réseau/nom/routeur Wi-Fi 2,4 GHz (les réseaux 5,0 GHz ne sont 
PAS pris en charge !).

IMPORTANT : Assurez-vous que le chauffage intelligent est configuré, placé et 
couvert dans le même réseau Wi-Fi que le routeur et l’appareil mobile lors de la 1ère 

configuration !

Téléchargez l’application FlinQ Smart
Recherchez FlinQ’ dans l’Apple App Store ou le Google Play Store et téléchargez 

l’application.

Inscription / Connexion / Profil
1. Ouvrez l’application FlinQ Smart.

2. Appuyez sur « Accepter » pour confirmer la politique de confidentialité.
3.  Pour vous inscrire, veuillez saisir votre numéro de téléphone portable ou votre 

adresse e-mail.

4.  Appuyez sur “récupération du code de vérification”
5.  Entrez le code de vérification qui a été envoyé à votre numéro de téléphone ou à 

votre adresse e-mail.

6.  Créez un mot de passe et connectez-vous pour le nouvel utilisateur de l’application. 
Si vous avez déjà un compte existant, veuillez vous connecter.

Insérez la fiche dans une prise de courant appropriée sur une alimentation en courant 
alternatif ayant la même tension que celle indiquée sur sa plaque signalétique. Les 

boutons de l’écran tactile situés sur le produit correspondent aux fonctions de la 

télécommande :

Fonction de puissance
Avant de travailler le radiateur, vous devez allumer l’interrupteur sur le côté.

Presse  pour régler les fonctions. La partie supérieure de l’écran affiche la 
température ambiante

Mode
Presse  pour réguler le réglage de puissance faible/élevée ,  L’icône allumée 

signifie que l’appareil fonctionne à basse température,  L’icône allumée signifie que 
l’appareil fonctionne à un niveau de puissance élevé.

Sélection de la température
Presse  pour sélectionner la température souhaitée dans une plage de 10° à 45°C. 

L’indicateur de température restera allumé pendant une longue période. Après 

quelques secondes de fonctionnement, l’écran affichera à nouveau la température 
ambiante.

Minuteur

Appuyez sur le bouton de la minuterie , pour sélectionner la plage souhaitée entre 1 

heure et 24 heures. 

Installation

Opération

Horloge enfant
Presse  +  ensemble les deux, l’icône “CL” s’affichera sur l’écran, cela signifie que 
la fonction d’horloge enfant sera ouverte, de sorte que vous ne pouvez faire aucune 

opération, et les mêmes façons de toucher pour supprimer la fonction d’horloge 

enfant.

Écran dimmable automatiquement
Si vous ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil pendant plus de 3 minutes, l’écran affiche 
un taux de 50 % dimmable par rapport à la normale.
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Connectez votre chauff age intelligent à 
l’application FlinQ

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ sur votre 

appareil mobile.

L’appareil est installé. Cela peut prendre 

jusqu’à 2 minutes.

Sélectionnez « Ajouter un appareil » 
ou le signe « + » et assurez-vous que le 
voyant Wi-Fi sur le radiateur clignote 

rapidement.

L’appareil est installé avec succès et 

ajouté à votre liste de produits. Vous 

pouvez maintenant contrôler votre 

appareil à distance.

Sélectionnez votre type de produit via 

l’onglet de la section chauff age. Veuillez 
sélectionner le « Chauff age à convection 
intérieur intelligent FlinQ ».

Remplissez maintenant le nom et le mot 

de passe WiFi pour continuer l’installation

Ouvrez l’application FlinQ

L’appareil est en cours d’ajout

Ajouter l’appareil

Appareil ajouté avec succès

Sélectionnez le type de produit Remplissez les détails Wi-Fi1

5

2

6

3 4

Add Device

Create Scene
FlinQ Smart Indoor
Convection Heater

Wi-Fi name

************

Wi-Fi - 5GHz

Wi-Fi - 2.GHz

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection
Being added...

Remarques : Veuillez noter que seuls les réseaux 2,4 GHz sont pris en charge. Les 
réseaux 5 GHz ne fonctionneront pas. Demandez à votre fournisseur comment 
activer les deux fréquences.
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Nettoyage et entretien
Avant le nettoyage, retirez toujours la fiche de la prise électrique. Nettoyez 
fréquemment les grilles d’entrée et de sortie d’air. N’utilisez jamais de poudres ou de 

solvants abrasifs.

Informations sur l’élimination

Collecte séparée.
Ce symbole signifie que le produit ne doit pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères 
générales. Il existe un système de collecte séparé pour ces produits.

Si vous souhaitez vous débarrasser de cet article, veuillez ne pas le jeter avec les 

ordures ménagères. Les équipements électriques et électroniques usagés et les 

batteries doivent être mis à disposition pour une collecte séparée. Les ménages privés 

peuvent rapporter gratuitement leurs équipements électriques et électroniques 

usagés aux points de collecte désignés. Identifiez où se trouvent vos points de collecte 
locaux et renvoyez-y le produit. (Les installations sont généralement disponibles à 

la décharge municipale. Votre revendeur d’électricité ou votre autorité locale peut 

assurer une collecte séparée du ménage.) En vous débarrassant correctement de ce 

produit, vous apporterez une aide positive à l’environnement.

FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater



Hereby we:

Company:

FlinQ Commerce

Address:
Eemweg 74
3755LD Eemnes
The Nederland 

Declare under the sole responsibility 
that the following equipment:
FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Brand: 
FlinQ

Product name:
FlinQ Smart Indoor Convection Heater

Barcode / EAN:
8720955003322
8720955003339

Product Rating:
2000W 

Product type:
Heater

Production date:
2023

Produced in:
China

Authorized signature:  
Signed by:

Name: 
Erwin Honing

Title:

CEO

Place:
3755LD Eemnes, The Netherlands

Date: 

17-08-2023

Conform that the products mentioned are with the following safety and hazardous 

substances restrictions in electrical and electronic equipment requirements of 

the relevant European Union harmonization directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU,     
2011/65/EU, 2015/863/EU and all amendments. Conformity Is guaranteed by the CE 
symbol. This product has been tested following harmonized standards and

EU community legislation specifications, applying versions will be valid in 07-06-       
2023(2014/35/EU) 07-06-2023 (2014/30/EU )25-05-2023 (2015/863/EU + 2011/65/EU ). 
The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet 

address: www.flinqproducts.nl 
 

TECHNICAL CHANGES SUBJECT TO FURTHER DEVELOPMENTS

Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU
Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC) 2014/30/EU
Reduction of Hazardous Substances (ROHS) Directive 2011/65/EU + 2015/863/EU



FlinQ Commerce
Eemweg 74

3755 LD Eemnes
The Netherlands

www.flinqproducts.nl
info@flinqproducts.nl


